

No. 15-2056

***In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit***

---

GAVIN GRIMM,  
*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

*v.*

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,  
*Defendant – Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Virginia  
No. 4:15-cv-00054-RGD-DEM

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF  
GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD**

---

David P. Corrigan  
Jeremy D. Capps  
M. Scott Fisher, Jr.  
HARMAN, CLAYTOR,  
CORRIGAN & WELLMAN  
Post Office Box 70280  
Richmond, VA 23255  
(804) 747-5200  
dcorrigan@hccw.com

S. Kyle Duncan  
Gene C. Schaerr  
Stephen S. Schwartz  
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 714-9492  
kduncan@schaerr-duncan.com

*Counsel for Gloucester County  
School Board*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Grimm’s Supplemental Brief Confirms That This Appeal Will Become Moot When Grimm Graduates.....	2
II. The Board’s Restroom And Locker Room Policy Is Plainly Permitted by Title IX And Section 106.33.....	6
A. As Grimm concedes, the prior panel already found that Section 106.33 permits the Board’s policy.....	7
B. Grimm is incorrect that Title IX requires treating “transgender boys and girls” exactly like other boys and girls for purposes of restroom and locker room access.....	11
C. Grimm ignores the myriad administrative problems inherent in reading “sex” to encompass “gender identity” or “transgender status.” .....	18
D. Grimm ignores the privacy concerns caused by reading “sex” in Title IX as encompassing “gender identity” or “transgender status.” .....	23
E. The Board’s policy does not engage in “transgender status” discrimination or in “sex stereotyping.” .....	24
III. Grimm Is Not Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	29
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	3
<i>Cook v. Colgate University</i> , 992 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Denmeade v. King</i> , No. 00-CV-0407E(F), 2002 WL 31018148 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002).....	5
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993).....	23, 29
<i>Finkle v. Howard County</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Md. 2014) .....	25
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc.</i> <i>v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Johnston v. University of Pittsburgh of the Commonwealth System</i> <i>of Higher Education</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Lee v. Downs</i> , 641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4

<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> <i>v. American Telephone &amp; Telecommunications Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	17
<i>Muth v. United States</i> , 1 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Nguyen v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Service</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	28
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	24
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc.</i> <i>v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009).....	27, 30
<i>Roberson v. Mullins</i> , 29 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Robinson v. Parke-Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 685 F.2d 912 (4th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Ross v. City University of New York</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 518 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	4, 5
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	25
<i>Scoggins v. Lee’s Crossing Homeowners Association</i> , 718 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>System Operations, Inc.</i> <i>v. Science Games Development Corp.</i> , 555 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	4
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	23, 28
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District</i> , __ F.3d __, 2017 WL 2331751 (7th Cir. May 30, 2017).....	26

## Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1686 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3

## Regulation

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 .....	passim
--------------------------	--------

## Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	2
----------------------------	---

## Other Authorities

<i>American College Dictionary</i> (1970).....	16
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic &amp; Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013) .....	12, 13, 15
American Psychiatric Association, <i>What is Gender Dysphoria?</i> , available at <a href="https://goo.gl/ymR8Nl">https://goo.gl/ymR8Nl</a> .....	13
American Psychological Association & National Association of School Psychologists, <i>Resolution on Gender and Sexual Orientation Diversity in Children and Adolescents in Schools</i> (2015).....	12
Boy Scouts of America, <i>BSA Addresses Gender Identity</i> (Jan. 30, 2017), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/WxNoGY">https://goo.gl/WxNoGY</a> .....	21
Department of Defense Instruction No 1300.28: <i>In-Service Transition for Transgender Service Members</i> (June 30, 2016), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/p9xsaB">https://goo.gl/p9xsaB</a> .....	21
Girl Scouts, <i>Frequently Asked Questions: Social Issues</i> , available at <a href="https://goo.gl/364fXI">https://goo.gl/364fXI</a> .....	20
National Association of School Psychologists Position Statement, <i>Safe Schools for Transgender and Gender Diverse Students</i> , available at <a href="https://goo.gl/V5MuEz">https://goo.gl/V5MuEz</a> .....	15
National Collegiate Athletic Association, <i>NCAA Inclusion of Transgender Student-Athletes</i> (2011), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/V2Oxb2">https://goo.gl/V2Oxb2</a> .....	21

Oxford English Dictionary Online, Oxford Univ. Press ..... 16, 17  
Virginia High School League, Criteria for Virginia High School  
League Transgender Rule Appeals,  
available at <https://goo.gl/fgQe2l> ..... 21  
*Webster's Third New International Dictionary* (1971)..... 16
